## **April 2, 2012**

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman – Greg Gordy; Vice chairman – Ken Rozenboom, member – Henry W. Van Weelden. Also present were the following: Ken Allsup, Osky News; Duane Nolen, Oskaloosa Herald; Michael Vander Molen; Miranda Johnson, MCARD Director, Alven Meppelink, Jon Sullivan, Daryl Petty, Beth Danowsky; Lyle Seifering, Ben Hoskinson, Mahaska County IRVM Director; Jerome Nusbaum, Mahaska County Engineer and Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor.

This meeting was filmed by Communications Research Institute of William Penn University.

Chairman Gordy opened the meeting at 9:00 a.m. with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by VanWeelden to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Rozenboom to approve the minutes for the March 21<sup>st</sup> meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Rozenboom to approve the bills for March in the amount of \$1,156,217.79. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by VanWeelden to approve the quarterly report for the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter fiscal year 2012 for the Auditor. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by VanWeelden to approve the following resolution no. 2012-04-01. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

## **Resolution #2012-04-01**

**WHEREAS**, there has been an increase in the number of Sheriff's Sales in Mahaska County and,

**WHEREAS**, there have been numerous situations where Sheriff's Sales have been postponed or cancelled and,

**WHEREAS**, there is currently no designated fee set for cancelled or postponed Sheriff Sales in Mahaska County which require a great deal of time to prepare and,

**WHEREAS**, the Mahaska County Sheriff has estimated the cost to his office of processing a cancelled or postponed Sheriff Sale is \$50.00.

**NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** that the Mahaska County Sheriff may now charge a fee in connection with the canceling or postponement of Sheriff's Sales, which fee will reflect the actual cost of labor and material to handle the paperwork in connection with the cancelled/postponed Sheriff's sales.

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the said fee shall be \$50.00 for the canceling or postponement of a Sheriff's Sale and that the Sheriff may raise or lower that fee without further Resolution of the Mahaska County Board of Supervisors, so long as said fee fairly and accurately reflects the actual cost of labor and materials to handle the paperwork in connection with cancelled or postponed Sheriff's Sales. The original plaintiff shall be responsible for paying said fee.

s/Greg Gordy Greg Gordy, Chairman s/Henry W.VanWeelden Willie VanWeelden Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2012. s/Ken Rozenboom

Ken Rozenboom, Vice Chairman

Attest: s/Kay Swanson

Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by VanWeelden to approve the fiscal year 2011 county audit. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Rozenboom to approve the weed notice for publication. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Rozenboom to place Barbara VanPatten on the payroll as seasonal help for IRVM at \$12.11 per hour beginning April 2, 2012. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Rozenboom to remove the following from the Secondary Road Payroll: Dale Hessing, resigned Feb. 29, 2012; Howard Gay, resigned Nov. 30, 2011 and James Smith, retired Dec. 31, 2011. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by VanWeelden to approve the request of Ed Goemaat for a leave of absence for him to be able to help his brother whose son is battling brain cancer. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Beth Danowsky reported to the board a meeting she attended about the CIN Network for the Hwy 63 project.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by VanWeelden to approve the addendum to contract #STP-S-CO62(78). (US 63 Corridor Study.) All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by VanWeelden seconded by Rozenboom to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Greg Gordy, Chairman	

Mahaska County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST	Γ:	_	
	Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor		